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S.I. 305—The Utility Corsets (Distributors' Maximum
Prices) Order, 1952, dated February 18, 1952
(price Is. Od.)

S.I. 306—The Infants' and Girls' Utility Light Outer-
wear (Distributors' Maximum Prices) Order,
1952, dated February 18, 1952 (price Is. 3d.)

S.I. 307—The Infants' and Girls' Utility Underwear
and Nightwear (Distributors' Maximum Prices)
Order, 1952, dated February 18, 1952 (price 9d.)

S.I. 311—The Miscellaneous Goods (Maximum Prices)
(Amendment No. 10) Order, 1952, dated Febru-
ary 18, 1952 (price 3d.)

These Orders can be purchased through any book-
seller, agents or direct from Her Majesty's Stationery
Office at the following addresses: —York House,
Kingsway, W.C.2; 39 King Street, Manchester 2; 1
St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street,
Belfast; 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2; 2 Edmund
Street, Birmingham, 2; Tower Lane, Bristol, 1.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank
Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the
several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks end ed Saturday, 9th day of February, 1952.

Name and Title
as set forth in

Licence.

The Bank of Ireland...

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited...

The Belfast Banking
Company Limited ...

The Northern Bank.
Limited

The Ulster Bank,
Limited

The National Bank,
limited

Name of the Firm

The Governor and
Company of theBank
of Ireland

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland. Limited....

The Belfast Banking
Company. Limited ...

The Northern Bank.
Limited

The Ulster Bank,
Limited

The National Bank
Limited

Approved
Offices

f Belfast.
1 Londonderry
f Belfast
( Londonderry

f Belfast
! Londonderry

1 Belfast
1 Londonderry

1 Belfast
I Londonderry

f Belfast
I Londonderi y

Circulation
Authorised

by the
Bankers •
(Northern
Ireland)

Act. 1928

£
|572,130

f269,064

350,000

244.000

290.000

1136,594

Average Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above.

£5 and
upwards

1.182,326

1.319,874

1.425,146

1,47-2,926

2,168,572

578,452

ynder
£5.

£
267,655

370,928

90.504

71.012

113,750

34,320

Total

£
1,449.981

1,690,802

1,515,650

1,543,938

2,282,322

612,772

AverageAmount of Bank of Eng-
land Notes and Coin held during

4 Weeks ended as above

+Qold and
Bank of

England
Notes

£
916,144

1,519,105

1,548,150

1.566,437

2,297,960

472,182

Coin
other than
Gold Coin

£
33,747

32,806

211,397

179.020

89,345

9,035

Total

£
949,891

1,551,911

1,759,547

1.745,457

2,387,305

481,217

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount
of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of
England Notes and Gold Coin and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by
the Treasury to hold during the period to which this return relates.

Dated 21st day of February, 1952.
F. S. TREDINNICK,

Registrar of Bank Returns.

These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by
virtue of Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as

gold coin held by the Bank.


