- S.I. 305—The Utility Corsets (Distributors' Maximum Prices) Order, 1952, dated February 18, 1952 (price 1s. 0d.)
- S.I. 306—The Infants' and Girls' Utility Light Outerwear (Distributors' Maximum Prices) Order, 1952, dated February 18, 1952 (price 1s. 3d.)
- S.I. 307—The Infants' and Girls' Utility Underwear and Nightwear (Distributors' Maximum Prices) Order, 1952, dated February 18, 1952 (price 9d.)
- S.I. 311—The Miscellaneous Goods (Maximum Prices) (Amendment No. 10) Order, 1952, dated February 18, 1952 (price 3d.)

These Orders can be purchased through any book-seller, agents or direct from Her Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, W.C.2; 39 King Street, Manchester 2; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast; 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2; 2 Edmund Street, Birmingham, 2; Tower Lane, Bristol, 1.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, 9th day of February, 1952.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation Authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 Weeks ended as above.			AverageAmount of Bank of Eng- land Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above		
				£5 and upwards	Ųnder £5.	Total	†Gold and Bank of England Notes	Coin other than Gold Coin	Total
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	{ Belfast. Londonderry	<b>£</b> †572,130	<b>£</b> 1.182,326	<b>£</b> 267,655	£ 1,449,981	£ 916,144	<b>£</b> 33,747	.≴ 949,891
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	{ Belfast { Londonderry	†269,064	1.319.874	370,928	1,690,802	1,519,105	32,806	1,551,911
The Belfast Banking Company Limited	The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	350,000	1.425.146	90,504	1,515,650	1,548,150	211,397	1,759,547
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank. Limited	Belfast   Londonderry	244,000	1,472,926	71,012	1,543,938	1,566,437	179.020	1.745.457
The Ulster Bank, Limited	The Ulster Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	290,000	2,168,572	113,750	2,282,322	2,297,960	89,345	2,387,305
The National Bank, limited	The National Bank Limited	Belfast Londonderry	†136,594	578,452	34,320	612,772	472,182	9,035	481,217

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold Coin and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this return relates.

Dated 21st day of February, 1952.

## F. S. TREDINNICK,

Registrar of Bank Returns.

† These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

<sup>\*</sup> This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.